

**23-1190**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

ACLR, LLC,

*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Defendant - Appellee.*

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims  
in Case No. 1:15-cv-00767-PEC  
(Hon. Patricia E. Campbell-Smith, Judge)

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE COALITION FOR GOVERNMENT  
PROCUREMENT AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT  
AND REVERSAL**

**MILLER & CHEVALIER CHARTERED**

Jason N. Workmaster  
Alejandro L. Sarria  
Connor W. Farrell  
900 16th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 626-5893  
Facsimile: (202) 626-5801  
[jworkmaster@milchev.com](mailto:jworkmaster@milchev.com)  
[asarria@milchev.com](mailto:asarria@milchev.com)  
[cfarrell@milchev.com](mailto:cfarrell@milchev.com)

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* the  
Coalition for Government  
Procurement

June 12, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. UNDER THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE FAR, A COMMERCIAL ITEM CONTRACTOR IS NOT LIMITED TO USING DATA ONLY FROM ITS “STANDARD RECORD KEEPING SYSTEM” TO DEMONSTRATE ITS “REASONABLE CHARGES” .....	2
II. THE FAR DOES NOT ALLOW FOR THE AFTER-THE-FACT IMPOSITION OF A REQUIREMENT FOR A COMMERCIAL ITEM CONTRACTOR TO TRACK COSTS BY CONTRACT, OR ELSE FORFEIT ALL RECOVERY IN A TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE .....	5
III. THE COALITION’S ARGUMENT REGARDING THE PROPER INTERPRETATION OF THE PHRASE “STANDARD RECORD KEEPING SYSTEM” WAS NOT WAIVED .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLR, LLC v. United States</i> , 162 Fed. Cl. 610 (2022) .....	7
<i>Cardsoft (assignment for the Benefit of Creditors), LLC v. VeriFone, Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	4
<i>Hanser v. McDonough</i> , 56 F.4th 967 (Fed. Cir. 2022) .....	3
<i>Nicon, Inc. v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 878 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Raytheon Co. v. United States</i> , 747 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>SWR, Inc.</i> , ASBCA No. 56708, 15-1 BCA ¶ 35,832.....	3, 4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
48 C.F.R. § 9904.418-60.....	6
Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplement § 252.242-7006 .....	6, 7
FAR 12.403 .....	<i>passim</i>
FAR 31.201-2.....	6
FAR 52.212-4.....	<i>passim</i>
FAR Part 31 .....	6
